(i) Foreign exchange risk

The company does not undertake transactions in foreign currency or hold any financial instruments in a foreign currency. As
such the company is not exposed to currency risk.

(ii) Price risk

Price risk arises on financial instruments because of changes in commodity prices or equity prices. The Company is not
exposed to any material commodity price risk.

Southern Cross Campus Services Limited  ABN 57 003 082 406
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2018

Southern Cross University Annual Report 2018	 111

19	 Financial Risk Management (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(iii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

Interest rate risk refers to the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate as a result of changes in market
interest rates.

The Company’s exposure to market interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s investments on‑call bank deposits.

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Company’s financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk.

31 December 2018 Interest rate risk

‑1% +1%

Carrying
amount

$

Result
$

Equity
$

Result
$

Equity
$

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 87,613 (876) (876) 876 876

Trade and other receivables 10,744 - - - -

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables 95,205 - - - -

Total increase/(decrease) (876) (876) 876 876

31 December 2017 Interest rate risk

‑1% +1%

Carrying
amount

$

Result
$

Equity
$

Result
$

Equity
$

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 71,565 (716) (716) 716 716

Trade and other receivables 28,415 - - - -

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables 626,376 - - - -

Total increase/(decrease) (716) (716) 716 716

Southern Cross Campus Services Limited  ABN 57 003 082 406
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2018

112	 Southern Cross University Annual Report 2018

19	 Financial Risk Management (continued)

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in a financial loss to the
Company.

Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, derivative financial instruments and deposits with banks and financial
institutions, as well as credit exposure to wholesale and retail customers, including outstanding receivables and committed
transactions.

Trade receivables consist of a large number of customers, spread across diverse industries and geographical areas. Ongoing